Board met in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Members present Jeff Tindle, Diana Dawley, and Jason Roudabush.

Chairman Roudabush led the pledge of allegiance.

Moved by Tindle, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Dawley to approve agenda. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Dawley, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Tindle to approve July 17, 2023 board minutes. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Tindle, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Dawley to approve July 21, 2023 payroll for \$308,948.59. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

8:35 a.m. Tom Kriegel, Sheriff met with board to present the 28E Agreement between Poweshiek County and City of Montezuma for law enforcement services FY'24. Moved by Dawley, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Tindle to approve 28E Agreement. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Tindle, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Dawley to approve Resolution #2024-3 a resolution supporting the Home Base Iowa Initiative. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-3 A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE HOME BASE IOWA INITIATIVE

WHEREAS, the Office of the Governor of the State of Iowa has launched a public-private partnership called Home Base Iowa initiative, which is the effort to match military veterans with jobs available across Iowa; and WHEREAS, the Home Base Iowa initiative consists of two programs, Home Base Iowa Businesses and Home Base Iowa Communities; and

WHEREAS, Governor Reynolds is requesting Iowa businesses and communities to promote and support the Home Base Iowa initiative and one of the requirements for Poweshiek County to be a Home Base Community is that the Board of Supervisors adopt a resolution of support; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Poweshiek County finds that it is in the best interests of the County and veterans everywhere to support the Home Base Iowa initiative and adopt this resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is resolved by Board of Supervisors of Poweshiek County, Iowa as follows: Section 1. The Board of Supervisors of Poweshiek County hereby proclaims its support for the Home Base Iowa initiative and encourages its residents to take whatever actions are necessary for Poweshiek County to become and continue to be a Home Base Iowa County.

Section 2. The Board of Supervisors also encourages Poweshiek County businesses to take whatever actions are necessary to become and continue to be a Home Base Iowa Business.

Section 3. The Board of Supervisors are authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to carry out the intent and purpose of this resolution.

Section 4. All resolutions, orders, or parts thereof, in conflict herewith are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed, and this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption and approval.

Passed and approved July 20, 2023.

POWESHIEK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Jason Roudabush, Chairman

Diana Dawley, Vice Chairman

Jeff Tindle, Member

Attest: Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor

Moved by Dawley, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Tindle to approve eligible individuals for tax suspension pursuant to Iowa Code 427.9. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Tindle, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Dawley to approve final voucher for bridge replacement in Section 10, Bear Creek Township. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Roudabush stated he has Iowa Workforce meeting today.

Tindle stated he attended the EMA board meeting Wednesday. They discussed the location of the EMA storage building, which is approved to be located SE corner of the Public Safety Building.

attend and obtain information on the project. This	meeting is tentatively scheduled for August 28.
10:02 a.m. Moved by Dawley, 2 <sup>nd</sup> by Tindle to adjourn. 3 ayes. Motion carried.	
Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor	Jason Roudabush, Chairman

Dawley stated she attended, via Zoom, a meeting regarding the Sapphire Lake project. Dawley stated she requested of the individuals involved to hold a meeting during one of the board meeting sessions to allow interested citizens to